CAYMAN ISLANDS STOCK EXCHANGE ANNOUNCEMENT

For Immediate Release

SKY Fund V Irish, Ltd. (the "Issuer")

24 August 2022

Amendments to Material Documents and Constitution of Further Notes

On 3 September 2021, the Cayman Islands Stock Exchange (the "Exchange") admitted to listing the US\$200,000,000 profit participating notes due 2030 (the "Existing Notes") issued pursuant to a deed poll dated 22 December 2020 (the "Deed Poll") of the Issuer. On 17 December 2021, a supplemental listing document was provided to the Exchange.

The Issuer announces that the Deed Poll has been amended and restated in its entirety on 11 July 2022 pursuant to a deed of amended and restatement (the "Amendment Deed") in order to constitute a further US\$190,000,000 promissory notes (the "Further Notes" and, together with the Existing Notes, the "Notes").

Following such constitution of the Further Notes, the Issuer may issue US\$390,000,000 of the Notes due 2030.

The Further Notes rank *pari passu* with the Existing Notes.

A copy of the Amendment Deed may be inspected, for a period of 14 calendar days after the date hereof, during normal business hours and upon reasonable notice, at the registered office of the Issuer.

For further information in relation to the above announcement please contact the Issuer as follows:

SKY Fund V Irish, Ltd. c/o Maples Corporate Services Limited PO Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY1-1104 Cayman Islands